its own behalf and on behalf of its customers. Consequently, the Bank has activity in most of the world’s tradable

currencies, in developed markets as well as developing markets. Due to the limits imposed on currency exposure,

key points of which are noted in the summary of limits below, net currency exposure is relatively low.

Set out below are data regarding the sensitivity of the capital of the Bank to changes in the major currency exchange

rates (theoretical change in economic value as a result of each scenario, where an appreciation scenario indicates

strengthening of the currency in question against all of the other currencies), as at December 31, 2014:

10%
appreciation

5%
appreciation

5%
depreciation

10%
depreciation

NIS millions

Currency

USD 75 20 (18) (74)

EUR 6 8 - 14

JPY 2 1 7 18

CAD 3 2 (2) (4)

GBP 9 4 4 11

CHF 5 3 (2) (5)

TRY (1) (1) 1 1

AUD 2 1 - (1)

Limits are imposed on the sensitivity of the capital of the Bank (including financial subsidiaries managed by the Bank)

to a scenario of change in the NIS, CPI-linked, and US dollar interest rate curves.

Bank Hapoalim B.M. and its Consolidated Subsidiaries190

Set out below are data regarding the sensitivity of the capital of the Bank to parallel changes in interest rate curves

(theoretical change in economic value as a result of each scenario) as at December 31, 2014:

Dec. 31, 2014 Maximum in 2014 Minimum in 2014

1%
increase

1%
decrease

0.1%
increase

1%
increase

1%
decrease

1%
increase

1%
decrease

NIS millions

Scenario

Change in CPI-linked interest rate:

Bank (162) 184 (17) (164) 184 (25) 31

Of which: Banking book (161) 183 (17) (166) 184 (24) 31

 Trading book (1) 1 - 2 (3) - -

Change in unlinked interest rate:

Bank (52) 81 (7) (166) 200 (22) 22

Of which: Banking book (57) 87 (7) (177) 204 (177) 35

 Trading book 5 (6) - (20) 22 17 (13)

Change in foreign currency interest rates:

Bank 242 (251) 25 326 (339) 8 (7)

Of which: Banking book 252 (241) 26 338 (326) 6 (3)

 Trading book (10) (10) (1) (19) (19) 2 -

Set out below are data regarding the sensitivity of the capital of the Bank to parallel changes in interest rate curves

(theoretical change in economic value as a result of each scenario) as at December 31, 2013:

Dec. 31, 2013 Maximum in 2013 Minimum in 2013

1%
increase

1%
decrease

0.1%
increase

1%
increase

1%
decrease

1%
increase

1%
decrease

NIS millions

Scenario

Change in CPI-linked interest rate:

Bank (189) 213 (20) (189) 213 (39) 51

Of which: Banking book (190) 214 (20) (190) 214 (38) 50

 Trading book 1 (1) - (4) 4 - -

Change in unlinked interest rate:

Bank 61 (59) 6 246 (242) (6) 32

Of which: Banking book 50 (48) 5 245 (246) (22) (255)

 Trading book 11 (11) 1 (26) 44 17 (11)

Change in foreign currency interest rates:

Bank (10) 12 1 30 (29) (4) 4

Of which: Banking book 2 24 - 38 (36) 2 (2)

 Trading book (12) (12) 1 (12) (12) (1) -

The above table presents an analysis of the sensitivity of the Bank's economic value to changes in interest rate curves,

based, among other factors, on the capitalization of expected cash flows in the interest rate curve without taking into

account the credit risk spread of the counterparty. This differs from a fair-value calculation, which is based on factors

including the capitalization of expected cash flows at interest rates reflecting the risk levels.

Bank Hapoalim B.M. and its Consolidated Subsidiaries191

The examination of extreme scenarios includes a test of the sensitivity of the Bank's economic value to the worst